
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON FRIDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

FRIDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meetings dated Fri 13th January 2017 and matters arising   

 
1 - 6 

2   Housing Finance Agency   
 

7 - 22 

3   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Update on Sub-Groups 

 Update Action Plan 2017 of Dublin City Local Economic and Community 
Plan 2016-2021 shall be available for the Housing SPC meeting on Friday 
10

th
 March 

 

 

4   Homeless Update   
 

23 - 26 

5   Housing Programme Report   
 

27 - 56 

6   Traveller Accommodation Update   
 

57 - 62 

7   AOB   
 

 

 





 

 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

FRIDAY 13TH 
 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan (Chair) Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Janice Boylan  Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Anthony Conaghan Céline Reilly, Executive Manager 
Cllr. David Costello  Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Patrick Costello  Marguerite Staunton, A/Senior Executive Officer 
Cllr. Pat Dunne  Dymphna Farrell, Senior Executive Officer 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Mary Flynn, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Chris Andrews  Brian Swan, Deputy City Architect 
Cllr. Cieran Perry  Cormac O’Donnell, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Norma Sammon  Bernie O’Donoghue Hynes, Administrative Officer 
Lillian Buchanan  Mary Davis, Staff Officer 
Kevin White   James Nolan, Executive Engineer 
Kathleen McKillon  Cecilia Naughton, Senior Executive Architect 
    Elaine O’Kelly, Assistant Staff Officer 
    Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer   
 
 
 
Other Cllrs present : 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
Cllr. John Lyons 
Cllr. Dermot Lacy 
 
 
Others: 
I.G.B. – Mark Price, Sueann Moore, Mark Gill, Patricia Doolan, Kevin Berney, Olivia 
Kelly, Gill Young, Maeve Hartnett 
 
Apologies 
Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh  
Cllr. Alison Gilliland 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton 
Cllr. Ray McAdam 
Cllr. David Costello 
Cllr. Tina MacVeigh 
Aideen Hayden 
Pat Doyle 

 
 

Page 1



 

The Chair asked if Housing SPC members were in agreement to have presentation by 
I.G.B. first on the agenda.  
 

1.  I.G.B. Action Group 
 
The I.G.B. Action Group gave a presentation to the SPC. 
Members present thanked I.G.B. for their attendance and expressed their support for 
their initiative. 
 
 

2.  Minutes of meetings held on 23rd November and 9th December 
 

Action: Agreed 
 
3.  Chairperson’s Business: 
Céline Reilly advised that Choice Based Lettings will be used in 2 or 3 housing areas 
initially and letters will issue to all applicants to advise them of this. Cllr Janice Boylan 
requested a report. 

 
Agreed: Report to issue on review of Choice Based Lettings 

 

 Sub-Groups: 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Chair Cllr Pat Dunne advised that the group requested details on the 
Lettings List. Further advice has been sought on this from the Data 
Commissioner and we await a response.   

 Social Integration & Tenure Diversity: 
Chair Cllr Patrick Costello advised that the sub-group have met once.  Cllr. 
Costello to discuss the purpose of the group further with the Chair of the 
SPC. Overlap of Planning policy and could link into Planning SPC.   

 DCC Housing Stock Standards: 
Céline Reilly, Executive Manager advised of letter to issue to DHPCLG 
regarding the Housing SPCs support of DCC submissions for funding 
regarding 2-into-1s and for deep retrofit proposals. 

 

 Update on 2016 Action Plan of Dublin City Local Economic and 
Community Plan 2016-2021 

 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Action: Agreed 

 
 

4.  Disability Strategy 
 

Cormac O’ Donnell and Brian Swann of D.C.C. briefed members on Dublin City 
Council’s Strategic Plan for Housing People with a Disability. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan, Cllr. David Costello, Cllr. Pat Dunne, Cllr. Cieran Perry and Cllr. 
Mannix Flynn supported positive engagement with Minister Coveney in relation to 
current standards. The apartment sizes being too small to allow for universal access 
was discussed and it was agreed to write to Min. Coveney regarding this. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager stated that under the disability strategy,  a number of 
working groups are to be set up and a sub group to be created to look at barriers 

Page 2



 

regarding housing people with a disability. He said that D.C.C. have detailed profiles 
of needs of people on the housing list. Units acquired and new builds will be future 
proofed. 
 
Action: Housing SPC to write to Min. Coveney re: the apartment sizes being too small 
to allow for universal access. 
 
 
5.  Homeless Update: 
 
Update circulated to Housing SPC member and all other Councillors prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr. Christy Burke would like an end of the process of “People on Mats” in Merchants 
Quay Cafe.  
 
Cllr. Christy Burke, Cllr. Cieran Perry, Janice Boylan and Cllr. Mannix Flynn raised 
concerns about emergency accommodation standards. 
 
Cllr. Christy Burke, Cllr. Boylan & Cllr. Pat Dunne thanked staff for the work being 
done in relation to tackling  homelessness. 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan & Cllr. Pat Dunne commended Home Sweet Home for 
highlighting of the Homelessness issue. 
 
Brendan Kenny advised that all hostels meet standards. He stated that D.C.C. has 
approached the Minister for 2 more hostels.  Provided an update (figures/stats). 
D.C.C. is actively trying to eliminate mat issue (M.Q.I.) through supply of 
accommodation. 
 
Eileen Gleeson stated that National Quality Standards are being developed (End of 
March) and Voluntary Sector aware of this. 
 
Action: Agreed 
 
 

6.  Housing Programme Report: 
 
Monthly Housing Programme Report circulated to members prior to meeting.   
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager went through presentation.   
 
The Chair, Cllr. Boyland and Cllr. Perry queried as to where the process (Part 8) can 
be speeded up. 
 
Cllr. Janice Boylan asked about Part V 25 units in 2016, (one or more 
developments?), HAP tenancies roll out, March deadline is still viable?  
  
Cllr. Cieran Perry asked if the June handover for the Rapid Builds is realistic? He 
asked if the Finglas and Airfield Schemes are 100% Social Housing schemes. 
 
Both Cllr. Lyons and Cllr. Connaghan asked if a review has been carried out at Rapid 
Build Poppintree to see how the tenants are getting on. 
 
Cllr. John Lyons stated that a meeting with Minister Coveney should be arranged 
through the Housing SPC with a review to increasing the Capital budget for the next 
few years. 

Page 3



 

Cllr Lyons sought Clarification in relation the Kilmore Rapid Build project. He asked for 
a time-frame in relation the Land Initiative. 
 
Cllr Anthony Connaghan enquired if there is going to be underground car parking for 
the Scribblestown development and about consultation with local residents thus far. 
He asked for time-frame of Rapid Build at Rathvilly and Woodbank sites and also 
asked if consultation with residents has taken place. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne requested a report on the number of units D.C.C. has had over the 
last couple years compared to the current amount be circulated. He also sought an 
update from Anthony Flynn with regard to the “Armagh Convent” grounds. 
 
Tony Flynn addressed the various questions raised;  
 
He stated the Part V Hampton Wood was one scheme with 25 units. He informed the 
committee that he anticipated that mainstream HAP will be introduced on the first of 
March. Presentation is planned for June meeting of Central committee meeting 
regarding Infirmary road.  
 
He anticipates a possible phased handover of Rapid Build early April/May on one site. 
He explained that New Build technique is being piloted on Bunratty Road and 
Fishamble St. with a view to completing developments in a shorter time frame, it is 
currently taking over 5-6 years using traditional building techniques. 
 
He  advised that Finglas and Airfield are 100% social schemes. 
 
He advised that there will be underground car parking at Scribblestown development. 
 
He explained that Woodville House is being reviewed with a view to increasing units to 
a figure of “In and Around” 36 units. 
 
Land Initiative Timeline to be revised. 
 
Regarding Rathvilly and Woodbank schemes, he stated that main consultation will 
start in February. 
 
Tony Flynn explained that D.C.C. is satisfied with the building technique (Poppintree 
Rapid Build). 
 
He stated that “Armagh” site shall be starting in Q1 2017. 
 
Tony addressed the topic of speeding up the programme by stating that sites will have 
to be “Future Proofed” meaning front loaded investment is needed. He emphasised 
the importance of site selection and removing any potential barriers. He informed the 
committee that currently CWMF governance, procurement process and approval will 
take up a significant element of the programme to deliver housing. 
 
Brendan Kenny (Assistant Chief Executive) explained the issues and reasons around 
housing stock and potential trade-offs if borrowing more from the Housing Finance 
Agency. 
 

Action: Report to be issued in relation to number of units D.C.C. have held over the 
last five years. 
 
 

Page 4



 

7. Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 
Report circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan asked for an update about the report for Lands for Traveller 
Specific Housing. 
He asked about the cause of the recent fire at Avilla Park. 
Cllr. John Lyons asked if a presentation can be given next month, Re: Labre Park. 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn asked for a report in relation to the extent that Caravans are in the 
rear gardens of dwellings. 
 
Céline Reilly Executive Manager stated that Mary Hayes shall prepare a Identification 
of Lands report for the February SPC. 
She advised that we could look at the possibility of Cluid (Labre Park) attending the 
next meeting rather than the March meeting as it currently stands. 
 
Action: Report on Lands for Traveller Specific Housing to issue February Housing 
SPC meeting. 
 

 
8.  AOB 
 

Cllr. Janice Boylan asked about the “Hotel” update. 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn re-iterated his request for a report on airbnb. 
 
Brendan Kenny stated that DRHE is actively looking at suitable hotel accommodation 
and will advise of any updates when available. 
 
Action:  Report on airbnb will issue to a future meeting of the Housing SPC. 
 
Cllr. Perry requested a debate soon (within next two meetings) in relation to the day 
SPC meetings are held. Cllr. Connaghan and Cllr. Lyons were also in favour of an 
alternative day. 
 
Action:  Survey Housing SPC members regarding preferred dates for 2017 meetings. 
The next two SPC meetings to be held on 10th Feb and 10th March will remain on the 
agreed dates to allow for the presentations e.g. HFA and Clúid. Then dates of 
meetings will be reviewed for 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr. Daithí Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5





Innovating,  

Collaborating 

& Delivering Homes 
 

HFA  | Dublin City Council  

    Housing Strategic Policy Committee  

    10 February 2017 

P
age 7



Contents 

 HFA Role 

 Painting by Numbers 

 HFA 2020 Strategy 

 Why LAs should borrow 

 Issues 

 Rates 

 AHB Lending  

 Forecasting 

P
age 8



The role of the HFA is to  

facilitate and support the  

successful delivery of Social  

Housing in Ireland 

P
age 9



Painting by Numbers  

2016 results: 

 €3.65 billion 

 €242 million  

 €150 million 

 €22 million 

 0.045% 

 0.00 

 

P
age 10



Strategy HFA 2020 

Pillar 1: Customers and Competitors 

Pillar 2: All other Stakeholders 

Pillar 3: Organisation Interdependence 

Pillar 4: HFA Internal Capability 

 Pillar 1                           

We will increase our 
business portfolio to €5 
billion by introducing 
innovative products to 
existing and new customers 

 

Pillar 2                           

We will enjoy a reputati
[...]
ll not proceed.   

Remediation of Pyrite-
damaged - Avila Park 
Community Centre  

 Request to demolish & 
replace with housing.  

Appoint an 
Architect 

 

St. Dominic's Park   23  Initial engagement 
with Respond 

    

 

 

Page 58



  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  FFrriiddaayy  1100
tthh

  FFeebbrruuaarryy  22001177 

IItteemm  NNoo..  66 

 

STATUS REPORT IN RELATION TO THE LANDS UNDER 

CONSIDERATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF FUTURE SITES IN 

THE DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL AREA FOR TRAVELLER 

ACCOMMODATION 

 

Prepared by : Mary Hayes - Administrative Officer  

NORTH CENTRAL AREA: 

There are already a large number of Traveller-specific group housing and halting sites in the 

Coolock/Darndale area. In the Belcamp Lane/Newtown Court area there has been a long-

standing commitment to include 2 smaller Traveller group housing sites, as part of any 

overall redevelopment of the lands. There are major infrastructural works required to develop 

the lands and therefore these sites are not likely to be delivered in the short term  

A number of proposals to develop the existing sites are included in TAP 2014-2018 (St. 

Dominic’s/Tara Lawns/Grove Lane St. Dominic’s/Cara: A proposal was presented to the 

local reps in January 2015 to build 6 houses and refurbish 8 bays in St. Dominic’s to meet 

the needs of Cara Park and other families in the area but since then approximately 20 

families have moved onto St. Dominic’s. The issues on these sites are so complex and 

interwoven that DCC has engaged with Respond (at the request of residents in Cara Park) 

to prepare a Redevelopment Plan for the existing Traveller sites to deliver higher quality, 

sustainable accommodation.  

Submission from local Traveller Group:  

TravAct has proposed the demolition of the 2 existing community centres and to build on the 

space to accommodate the maximum number of families. The submission from TravAct 

notes there is no current or projected need for a community facility and lists a number of 

community facilities that are in use in the vicinity. This has been included in the Respond 

Redevelopment Plan.  DCC will endeavour to get this  advanced with DHPC&LG through 

CWMF approval stages under the life time of TAP, with the possibility of construction if 

funding is approved by DHPC&LG and other projects completed. Other lands suggested for 

consideration fall outside of DCC administrative area or are being developed by a private 

developer and have therefore been excluded.  

A  DCC site was considered but there are difficulties which may hamper development as a 

housing site.  

Page 59



NORTH WEST AREA:  

Ballymun: Traveller Accommodation Unit examined a couple of small sites for small-scale 

housing development of 4/6 units to move families from existing overcrowded situations 

There are risks to not developing new accommodation in the context of the demand for 

accommodation at St. Margaret’s Park  

 

 

Submission from local Traveller Group:  

To extend St. Margaret’s Park. The current guidelines recommend a maximum size for 

halting sites of 10 bays so this is not considered viable. The boundary with FCC falls very 

close to the site so this was an additional consideration.  

Finglas: DCC is examining the potential of a couple of small infill sites that are available for 

development in existing residential zoned areas.  

Submission from local Traveller Group:  

Request from Traveller representatives to examine the site at the rear of Avila Park which is 

part of the Abigail lands. There is ongoing discussion with the local area office in relation to 

this. 

DCC was also asked to consider revising the Community Centre proposal and received 

mixed views from residents but now a common position has been reached. DCC supports 

the demolishing of the community centre and the development of housing on this site and an 

Architect will be appointed from the Framework Panel to do a feasibility study for housing at 

the site.  

CENTRAL AREA: 

DCC has low demand for city centre accommodation either Traveller-specific or standard 

housing from Traveller families. While we are committed to a greater geographical spread of 

sites to offer choice, we have received feedback from a number of representatives that the 

central area is not a location of choice for Traveller families.  

SOUTH EAST AREA:  

Traditionally this has also been an area of low demand but this area should be considered 

for potential future sites to allow for a degree of location choice and a move away from only 

siting Traveller accommodation near existing social housing. The Pigeon House Road 

proposal has received approval in principle from the DECLG and we will assess demand for 

this area as that scheme develops.  

 

 

 

Page 60



SOUTH CENTRAL AREA: 

South Central is a critical area for us to develop new accommodation given the demand for 

accommodation in Labre Park and the potential for additional demand from the St. Oliver’s 

and Bridgeview sites.  DCC is considering the potential of providing Traveller 

accommodation as part of the Social Housing Programme to include a number of dwellings 

in each new scheme were a need is identified. We will discuss the sites under consideration 

for this area in due course.  

There is potential in examining other DCC lands e.g. maintenance and parks depots, as well 

as commercial opportunities. Developing any new sites will need to go through all capital 

approval stages and construction is likely to be during the next TAP but the groundwork can 

be done now and approvals and Part 8 planning permission advanced as much as possible. 

Mary Hayes 

Administrative Officer 

 

Page 61




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meetings dated Fri 13th January 2017 and matters arising
	2 Housing Finance Agency
	4 Homeless Update
	5 Housing Programme Report
	Housing Programme Report b
	Reduction of Housing Stock

	6 Traveller 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE Housing SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON Friday, 10 February 2017 

 
 

 
 
9   Minutes of meetings dated Fri 13th January 2017 and matters arising 

 
Action:Agreed 
 

 

10   Housing Finance Agency 
 
Action:Agreed Presentation noted 
 
Barry O Leary of the H.F.A. gave a presentation to the SPC. 
Members present thanked H.F.A. for their presentation. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan sought clarification if D.C.C. owe the H.F.A. at present and why 
would they borrow from the H.F.A. when Minister Coveney states there is 
sufficient money available. 
He enquired about the possibility of borrowing money for refurbishments from the 
H.F.A. 
 
Cllr. Cieran Perry sought clarification on H.F.A.’s loan book and asked the H.F.A. 
to expand on the previous difficulties of local authorities paying back loans. He 
also sought the managers opinion as to what is on offer from the H.F.A. 
 
Cllr. Norma Sammon asked if any Third Level Institutions have borrowed from the 
H.F.A. especially D.C.U. & St. Pat’s in Drumcondra. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne enquired if D.C.C. hasn’t got the money due to it not being asked 
for or it wasn’t available due to restrictions from the Dept. Of Finance and sought 
clarification on figures from the presentation. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gillilland asked for the H.F.A. to expand on issue of capacity versus 
constraints  and why local authorities are better placed to deliver houses. She 
also asked why local authorities can’t borrow to the extent that they’d like. 
 
Cllr. Criona Ni Dhálaigh asked why D.C.C. are not borrowing given that the rates 
are so low. 
Cllr. John Lyons asked the manager to comment on the issue of securing public 
land.  
 
Cllr. David Costello asked what types of payments would be expected if we’d 
borrow a billion over a 30 year period and is there an option for a fixed rate and 
how does it work. 

 



2 
 

 
Aideen Hayden asked would money be available for Mixed Tenure developments. 
 
In response to questions raised, Barry O Leary from the H.F.A. advised that 
money is available from the European Investment bank and the H.F.A. are 
interested in providing money for refurbishments. He explained they have 
capacity to loan but have to stay within the rules. 
The H.F.A. are in a position to lend to Universities but haven’t lent to Third Level 
yet. 
He explained that the reason local authorities don’t borrow from H.F.A., is that the 
Dept. Of Finance & Public Expenditure won’t allow them to draw down the money 
and there is a reluctance by local authorities to enter into arrangement if they are 
not sure they’ll have the capacity to pay back loans. He believes local authorities 
historically have been the best place to deliver units and have the capacity to 
borrow on a large scale. He explained that local authorities bought lands before 
the downturn and there were subsequent issues in terms of value and paying 
back loans. To borrow a billion over 30 years would cost 47.5 million per year. 
Barry stated that they are open to Mixed Tenure. 
 
Brendan Kenny explained there is no need to borrow as funding should not be an 
issue, the problem is getting the land. The Models for the Land Initiative have 
been approved.  
 

11   Chairperson's Business: 
 
Action:Agreed Report on Pre 63 to be issued at the April Meeting 
 

 Sub-Groups: 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Chair Cllr Pat Dunne advised that the report on the Data 
Commissioner is slightly delayed.   

 Pre 63 
A meeting to be held with in the coming weeks. 
 

 Update on 2016 Agreed Plan of Dublin City Local Economic and 
Community Plan 2016-2021 

 

Céline advised there is no update, as the objectives for 2017 have not 
been finalised in the main City L.E.C.P. plan. 

 

 

12   Homeless Update 
 
Action:Agreed Report noted 
 
Action:Agreed Update in relation to the costs and range of costs of Hotels 
utilised for Homeless Accommodation and a report on numbers exiting 
Homelessness shall be provided (including families) at the March SPC meeting. 
 
 
Action:Agreed A Threshold Tenancy Protection service presentation for the April 
meeting. 
 
Action:Agreed A visit to the Mater Dei Hub when the works are complete. 
 

 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 

 



3 
 

Cllr. Doolan enquired about the current figures and he sought clarification in 
relation to families leaving Emergency accommodation. He and Cllr. David 
Costello asked for more information about the plan to move families out. 
 
Cllr. John Lyons enquired about guidelines for Temporary Emergency 
accommodation and asked whether there are any facilities similar to the Respond 
facility in Drumcondra coming on-stream. 
 
Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. stated that it is the intention to have families 
out of commercial hotels by June/July. She explained that Homeless H.A.P. and 
H.A.P. has been used to take families from hotels and additional family Hubs will 
be provided(4 or 5 in the coming months) similar to the Respond accommodation. 
D.C.C. has some Rapid homes coming by June also. 
She stated that there are guidelines & National Quality Standards for Temporary 
Emergency accommodation. 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam asked what the figure for Dublin was in 2016 of families exiting 
Homelessness. He sought clarification as to when the Mater Dei hub will be 
ready. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland asked how will Homeless H.A.P. work with Allocations H.A.P. 
 
Eileen Gleeson, advised that the Mater Dei hub will be ready by end of May/ early 
June. 
Homeless H.A.P. & H.A.P. have the same rules in relation the Transfer List. 
 
 

13   Housing Programme Report 
 
Action: Agreed Report noted 
 
Action: Agreed: Revert to members in relation to feasibility study for Belcamp 
lands and provide an update on Housing Lands Initiative programme for the SPC 
March meeting. 
 
Action: Agreed Information shall be provided to the Chair about when 
contractors are going back onsite in Cherry Orchard. 
 
Action: Agreed Information on Catleforbes Allocations and an update on Ellis 
Court shall be provided at a future meeting. 
 

 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  

 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan enquired as to an update for Rapid Build sites. He also asked if 
they’ll be reserved for those exiting Emergency Accommodation or used for the 
transfer list. He asked if Cornamona  part 8 was still due in March. 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan enquired about what site is being used on Thatch Road 
and what is that start date for the units on North King Street? 
 
Cllr. David Costello enquired as to what can be done in relation to the lands in 
Finglas West. How does D.C.C. look at lands before taking ownership? 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam raised a few questions, he asked has D.C.C. started allocating 
Castleforbes and is Ballybough road site good to start?  
He queried what has to happen to move forward in Croke Park Villas and is a 

 



4 
 

planning application needed for Ellis Court rather than a part 8? 
He also asked if Design was causing a delay in North King Street development 
and when it can be moved forward for the tendering process.  
He asked when the appeal can considered for the Co-Operative Housing.  
He sought an update from the manager in relation to O’Devaney gardens. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland asked has an application for a road been made with the 
N.T.A. for the land backing onto Darndale and Newtown Court (Malahide road). 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne asked what will happen to the tenants in Jamestown Court when 
work is to commence.  
He also enquired what will happen to the tenants in Catherine’s Gate and what is 
the timescale involved. 
 
Cllr. Ailish Ryan and Cllr Cieran Perry enquired about part 5 in the Docklands. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager explained that Rapid build was part of a suite of 
measures to move families from hotels.  
St. Helena’s and Mourne road Units  will be ready by June/on target.  
Cherry Orchard units are forecast to be ready late June/early July. 
 
Stage 1 has been approved by the Dept. in relation to St. Michael’s estate site 1b. 
An expression of Interest document shall be sent to Approved Housing Bodies 
(A.H.B.) for them to make a submission back to D.C.C.  
He stated that a comprehensive assessment on the design of Block A & B has 
been carried out. A key issue is that an ESB Substation will have to be moved. 
He explained that the Thatch road site is beside the church and explained there 
are issues with the Port Tunnel underneath and ownership issues.  
He also stated that there was a requirement to procure consultants for North King 
Street, but, D.C.C. intend to re-engage consultants previously involved on NKS to 
move forward and Tender in May. 
He mentioned that a feasible study can be considered for the Lands in Finglas 
West. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive  stated that D.C.C. are willing to 
purchase surplus lands at the back of the church and “Fergals Field” (Finglas) 
with a view to develop a small scheme for Senior Citizens and would look to 
create a mini master plan for that area. 
 
Tony Flynn stated that documents are being prepared and May is the part 8 
timeframe for Cornamona.  
In relation to Ballybough road, he stated that they are in the process of engaging 
with the “Second Tender” as the First Tender withdrew. 
With regard to Croke Villas, D.C.C. met with the Department of Housing  in 
relation to a master plan. Part 8 shall hopefully  be lodged in the summer. 
 
He stated that the Transport for Ireland do not intend to provide the relief road 
Malahide Rd/ Belcamp lands/ Balgriffin.  
A feasibility study will be carried out on the lands around Belcamp Lane with a 
review to create a new master plan. 
 
In relation to Jamestown Court, existing tenants will be facilitated there.  
 
With regard to part 5, Tony stated that agreement must be in place before a 
Commencement Notice is lodged by developer that D.C.C. Policy is to Acquire 
Part V on site or off site in exceptional circumstances as per Regulations. DCC 
are only interested in long term leasing (20 years) as Part V compliance. 



5 
 

 
Only in exceptional circumstances would D.C.C. would go somewhere else within 
the area. 
 
 

14   Traveller Accommodation Update 
 
Action: Agreed Report noted 
 
 
Circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan raised issues in relation to Avila Park and enquired 
about a plan for the community centre & playground.. 
 
Mary Hayes, Administrative officer, stated that the plan is to demolish the 
community centre and build possibly 2 houses. The preference would be to move 
the playground into the Kildonan lands. 
 
 

 

15   AOB 
 
No Issues raised 
 

 

 
Councillor Daithi Doolan 
Chairperson 
Friday, 10 February 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Daithi Doolan (Chairman)   
Chris Andrews Anthony Connaghan David Costello 
Pat Dunne Alison Gilliland Hayden 
Lillian Tina McVeigh Ray McAdam 
McKillion Criona Ni Dhalaigh Cieran Perry 
Norma Sammon Sonya Stapleton White 
 
Officers   
Daithi Downey Dymphna Farrell Anthony Flynn 
Gleeson Lisa Harpur Mary Hayes 
Bernie O Donoghue Hynes Brendan Kenny Kevin McCabe 
McLoughlin Celine Reilly  
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Winnie McDonagh  
 
Non-Members:    
Mannix Flynn John Lyons Michael Mullooly 
Eilis Ryan   
 


